UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 18, 2007

ICF International, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of 001-33045 (Commission File Number) 22-3661438 (I.R.S. Employer

22031 (Zip Code)

Identification Number)

incorporation or organization) 9300 Lee Highway, Fairfax, Virginia

(Address of principal executive offices) Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (703) 934-3000

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Edgar Filing: ICF International, Inc. - Form 8-K

- " Written communication pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

ICF Emergency Management Services, LLC (ICF EMS), a wholly-owned subsidiary of ICF International, Inc. (ICF), and the State of Louisiana, through the Division of Administration, Office of Community Development (OCD), have recently entered into a Seventh Amendment of Contract (the Seventh Amendment) as of December 18, 2007. The Seventh Amendment amended the contract dated June 12, 2006 (the Initial Contract) between ICF EMS and OCD.

The Seventh Amendment amends the first paragraph of Section 3.1 regarding contract price. The Seventh Amendment is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (d) Exhibits
- 10.1 Seventh Amendment of Contract between ICF Emergency Management Services, LLC and the State of Louisiana, through the Division of Administration, Office of Community Development

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ICF International, Inc.

Date: December 19, 2007

By: /s/ Judith Kassel Judith Kassel General Counsel and Secretary

Exhibit Index

 Exhibit No.
 Document

 10.1
 Seventh Amendment of Contract between ICF Emergency Management Services, LLC and the State of Louisiana, through the Division of Administration, Office of Community Development

 nt>
 Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On July 19, 2016, Philip Morris International Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing its financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 and held a live audio webcast to discuss such results. In connection with this webcast, the Company is furnishing to the Securities and Exchange Commission the following documents attached as exhibits to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference to this Item 2.02: the earnings release attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto, the conference call script attached as Exhibit 99.2 hereto and the webcast slides attached as Exhibit 99.3 hereto.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information in Item 2.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibits 99.1, 99.2 and 99.3, shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information in Item 2.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as may be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing or document.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Philip Morris International Inc. Press Release dated July 19, 2016 (furnished pursuant to Item 2.02)

99.2 Conference Call Script dated July 19, 2016 (furnished pursuant to Item 2.02)

99.3 Webcast Slides dated July 19, 2016 (furnished pursuant to Item

2.02)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC.

By:/s/ JERRY WHITSONName:Jerry WhitsonTitle:Deputy General Counsel
and Corporate SecretaryDATE:July 19, 2016

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

- 99.1 Philip Morris International Inc. Press Release dated July 19, 2016 (furnished pursuant to Item 2.02)
- 99.2 Conference Call Script dated July 19, 2016 (furnished pursuant to Item 2.02)
- 99.3 Webcast Slides dated July 19, 2016 (furnished pursuant to Item

2.02)